

COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
EASTERN DIVISION

MEGHAN CONLEY,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

KNOX COUNTY SHERIFF TOM
SPANGLER,

Respondent-Appellant.

No. E2020-01713-COA-R3-CV

On Appeal from the Knox
County Chancery Court
Case No. 197897-1
Honorable John F. Weaver

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THIRTEEN MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Paul R. McAdoo
Tennessee BPR No. 034066
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
6688 Nolensville Rd., Ste. 108-20
Brentwood, TN 37027
Phone: 615.823.3633
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
pmcadoo@rcfp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

INTRODUCTION..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. A well-functioning public records process enables journalists to keep the public informed about important issues. 8

 II. The Sheriff incorrectly argues that only courts are required to broadly construe the TPRA. 10

 III. That a government agency is not required to “sort through files to compile information” does not mean it does not have to search for public records that can be identified with information provided by the requester..... 12

 IV. Government agencies must take a common-sense approach when responding to public records requests..... 15

 V. Contingent fees are recoverable under the fee shifting provision of the TPRA, Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(g). 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Inman</i> , 903 S.W.2d 686 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	19
<i>Cunningham v. FBI</i> , 664 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Hornal v. Schweiker</i> , 551 F. Supp. 612 (M.D. Tenn. 1982)	20
<i>In re Amends. to the Fla. Rules of Jud. Admin.</i> , 939 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Lee Medical, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010).....	13
<i>Little v. City of Chattanooga</i> , No. E2013-00838-COA-R3-CV, 2014 WL 605430 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2014).....	20
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	11, 15
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 871 S.W.2d 681 (Tenn. 1994).....	11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	8
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007).....	11

<i>State v. Cawood</i> , 134 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. 2004).....	11
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 588 S.W.2d 534 (Tenn. 1979).....	16
<i>The Tennessean v. Elec. Power Bd. of Nashville</i> , 979 S.W.2d 297 (Tenn. 1998).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Wallace v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 546 S.W.3d 47 (Tenn. 2018)	14
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 337 S.W.3d 166 (Tenn. 2011).....	19

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503	6, 12, 13, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505	<i>passim</i>
Tennessee Public Records Act, Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 10-7-101 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7

Other Authorities

1 Robert L. Rossi, <i>Attorneys' Fees</i> (3d ed. 2021)	20
Adam Sparks, <i>Tennessee athletics director Danny White updates NCAA investigation as legal tab tops \$756K</i> , Knoxville News Sentinel, (Aug. 10, 2021), https://perma.cc/93CA-8EZH	8
<i>Holding Power Accountable: The Press and the Public</i> , Am. Press Inst. (Dec. 18, 2019), https://perma.cc/EV4A-UNH5	8
<i>Information</i> , Merriam-Webster (Online Edition), https://perma.cc/DQ94-8CW9	13
Kimberlee Kruesi & Jonathan Mattise, <i>'Tennessee On Me' tourism campaign paid social media influencers to promote Lee's effort, records</i>	

show, Associated Press via Tennessean (July 26, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/ZF6V-8JL7>9

Levi Ismail, *Tenn. Dept. of Safety created confidential dossier of 50+ activists during Nashville protests*, NewsChannel5 Nashville (Aug. 9, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3kuqwki>9

Marc Perrusquia, *Sex, Drugs and Cash: Records Detail Murder Suspect’s Steamy Relationship with Ex-Cop*, Inst. for Pub. Serv. Reporting (Jan. 21, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/9B8H-MWA7>.....9

Wendi C. Thomas, *A temp worker died on the job after FedEx didn’t fix a known hazard. The fine: \$7,000*, MLK50: Justice Through Journalism (Dec. 22, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/FB62-RAHW>9
